RESOLUTION OF THE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Legal Office Assistant Cathy Landry retired on October 29, 2020, after 28 years of exemplary public service to the County of Humboldt; and

WHEREAS, Cathy was hired in 1992 by Humboldt County as a Mail Services Clerk/Driver; and

WHEREAS, Cathy transferred to the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office as a Legal Office Assistant I on May 17, 1999, and was assigned to the Sheriff's Records section; and

WHEREAS, Cathy received a Letter of Appreciation from the Peace Corps on August 10, 1999 for her cooperation and assistance with a record check on a potential Peace Corps employee; and

WHEREAS, Cathy was promoted to Legal Office Assistant II in 2000; and

WHEREAS, Cathy received a Letter of Commendation from Sheriff Gary Philp on July 20, 2005 for her continued good work with the Humboldt County District Attorney's Office in providing their Office with the appropriate documentation for the timely filing of felony cases; and

WHEREAS, Cathy received a Letter of Appreciation from Captain S. W. Pudinski from the California Highway Patrol on September 25, 2006 for the time and assistance devoted above and beyond her normal duties to provide their agency with mandatory crime reporting statistics; and

WHEREAS, Cathy received a Letter of Commendation from a private citizen on February 22, 2007 for her compassion and professionalism in handling a missing person's case; and

WHEREAS, Cathy transferred to the Custody Services Division on June 2, 2015, where she finished her career; and

WHEREAS, Cathy, during her time in the Custody Services Division, willingly trained new Legal Office Assistants and was the lead person to implement the scanning and electronic filing of booking information into the correctional facility's Jail Management System; and

WHEREAS, Cathy was always known for her polite, professional demeanor and excellent public service attitude throughout her entire career, regardless of assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, Sheriff William Honsal, and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commend Legal Office Assistant Cathy Landry for her 21 years of service to the Sheriff's Office and 28 years of service to the County, and together, wish her success in her retirement.

November 17, 2020

Estelle Fennell, Chair